BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Veolia Energy Kansas City Inc.'s)	
Adjustment to its PACC Tariff Adjustment Tariff)	File No. HO-2017-0211

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE, SETTING DEADLINE FOR APPLICATIONS TO INTERVENE, AND SETTING DEADLINE FOR STAFF TO FILE RECOMMENDATION

Issue Date: February 3, 2017 Effective Date: February 3, 2017

On February 1, 2017, Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc. (Veolia) filed tariff sheets (Tracking No. YH-2017-0154) to revise its Production Adjustment Cost Clause (PACC) rates for steam service. The tariff sheets have a proposed effective date of April 1, 2017. The Commission will direct notice be provided of Veolia's PACC filing and an opportunity for interested parties to file an application to intervene. The notice will be sent to the parties in Veolia's last general rate case File No. HR-2014-0066.

The Commission will also direct the Staff of the Commission to file a recommendation regarding Veolia's tariff sheets. A deadline will be set for any other party to file a response to the tariff sheets or Staff's recommendation.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Commission's Data Center shall serve a copy of this order on all parties to File No. HR-2014-0066.
- 2. The Commission's Data Center shall provide a copy of this order to the County Commission for Jackson County, Missouri.

3. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make notice of this order available to the members of the Missouri General Assembly representing Jackson County, Missouri, and to the media serving Jackson County, Missouri.

4. Any person wishing to intervene in this matter shall file an application to intervene no later than February 15, 2017. The application shall be filed in the Commission's Electronic Filing and Information System (EFIS) or with the Secretary of the Commission.

5. Staff shall file its recommendation regarding Veolia's revised tariff sheets no later than March 3, 2017.

6. Any other party wishing to comment on the tariff sheets or Staff's recommendation shall do so no later than March 14, 2017.

7. This order shall be effective when issued.

STON OF STREET, STON OF STREET

BY THE COMMISSION

prise L Woodwill

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 3rd day of February, 2017.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 3rd day of February 2017.

SSION OF THE OF

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION February 3, 2017

File/Case No. HO-2017-0211

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

James Owen 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

City of Kansas City, Missouri

Legal Department 414 E. 12th Street Kansas City, MO 64106

County of Jackson, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 415 E. 12th, 2nd FL Jackson County Courthouse Kansas City, MO 64106

Missouri Gas Energy (Laclede)

Legal Department 700 Market Street St. Louis, MO 63101

Truman Medical Center, Inc.

Legal Department 2301 Holmes Kansas City, MO 64108

Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc

Legal Department 115 Grand Blvd. Kansas City, MO 64106

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely.

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.